Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Hong Kong Johnson Holdings Co., Ltd.

## 香港莊臣控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1955)

## LATEST BUSINESS UPDATE JOHNSON WON THE FEHD STREET CLEANING SERVICE CONTRACT FOR KOWLOON CITY DISTRICT AND NORTH DISTRICT WITH A TOTAL AMOUNT OF HKD1.1 BILLION

This announcement is made by Hong Kong Johnson Holdings Co., Ltd. (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group" or "Johnson") on a voluntary basis.

The board of directors ("**Board**") of the Company hereby notifies shareholders and potential investors of the Company that the Group has been awarded two three-year contracts by the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department ("**FEHD**") of the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC to provide street cleansing services in Kowloon City District and North District commencing on 1 October 2024, with a total contract amount of approximately HKD1.1 billion.

The Board believes that winning these tenders will be conducive to the enhancement of the Group's existing contract levels and lay a solid foundation for Johnson's future development.

From the end of the 2024 fiscal year to now, the Group has been consistently committed to enhancing service quality and technological innovation to address the challenges brought by the fierce competition in the cleaning market and to consolidate its core cleaning business, while expanding into diversified businesses such as garbage logistics, pest management, security guarding, and hospital domestic services. In terms of core cleaning business, the Group has successively won contracts for large street cleaning services, including those in Eastern District, Kowloon City District, and North District, and has obtained cleaning service contracts from high-end clients such as international large bank, renowned universities, luxury villas, and five-star hotel since early 2024. In terms of other new businesses, the

Group has secured a large-scale food waste collection two-year contract for the first time (provision of source-separated recyclable food waste collection services for stalls in public markets and cooked food venues in Hong Kong), with a contract amount of approximately HKD56 million. In addition, the Group has secured its first three-year contract for domestic services at a large public hospital in Hong Kong (providing patient transport, medication delivery, environmental cleaning, and other support services) with a contract amount of approximately HKD290 million, successfully entering into a new track field of high entry barriers and extensive market opportunities.

The Group has achieved numerous business developments in various fields, marking a solid step towards the strategic development direction. With proactive actions, the Group aims to make Hong Kong a cleaner, more environmentally-friendly, and sustainable city, while deeply implementing the vision of "Dedicate to Shape an Intelligent Green Future".

The Board wishes to remind shareholders and potential investors of the Company that the contract amounts mentioned above may be subject to adjustment in accordance with the terms and conditions of the relevant contracts and may not be reflective of the Group's future performance and shall not be taken as an indication of the Group's future performance.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are cautioned not to unduly rely on such information and are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the Company's securities.

By order of the Board

Hong Kong Johnson Holdings Co., Ltd.

XIE Hui

Chairman

Hong Kong, 13 September 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Dr. LI Zhuang (Vice President); the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. XIE Hui (Chairman), Mr. YAN Jun, Ms. LI Yanmei, Ms. LEE Wing Yee Loretta, Ms. WONG Ling Fong Lisa and Mr. LU Xuefang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. FAN Chiu Tat Martin, Dr. GUAN Yuyan, Mr. HONG Kam Le, Mr. LEUNG Siu Hong and Ms. RU Tingting.